
 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling  

01483 444141  

 1 November 2021 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held in Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Paul Spooner 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 

 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor George Potter 
 

Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number of substitute 
members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in accordance 
with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded,  except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 

 

 
 

James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, w
[...]
has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (To Follow) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19 October. 
 

4   RESPONSE TO COVID-19 – UPDATE  

5   GUILDFORD AND WAVERLEY COLLABORATION – UPDATE  

6   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  

 A question session with the Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor 
for Climate Change.  Councillor Jan Harwood’s areas of responsibility include: 

 Innovation 

 Strategic Planning 

 Sustainable Transport 

 Housing Delivery 

 Air Quality 
 

7   OPERATION OF LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2020-21 (Pages 5 - 
40) 

8   GUILDFORD CREMATORIUM AIR QUALITY AUDIT (Pages 41 - 74) 

9   UPDATE ON PROJECT & PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT (PPM) 
GOVERNANCE (Pages 75 - 88) 

10   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 89 - 98) 

 To agree the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 
 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: whole borough 

Report of Director of Services Delivery 

Author: Charlotte Brindley (Leisure Contracts Officer) 

Tel:   01483 444719 

Email: Charlotte.Brindley@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518995615 

Email: James.Steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 9 November 2021 

Operation of Leisure Management Contract 2020-21 

Executive Summary 

The Council entered into a 10-year Leisure Partnership Agreement (LPA) with 
Greenwich Leisure Ltd (GLL) with effect from 1 November 2011. GLL has 
subcontracted the service to Wealden Leisure Limited trading 
[...]




 

 
 

maintenance plan has been significantly restricted due to the closures and the direct 
financial impact of the pandemic, which remains a concern.  

Freedom Leisure has not provided all the information that would normally be included 
within the Annual Report. The catering profit and loss account has recently been 
submitted and was not available for the presentation. 

The full Annual Report for the contract period 2020/21 is shown at Appendix 1. 

The table in Section 4 below shows a selection of the key performance indicators from 
the operator agreement. The pandemic closure and Covid support funding has 
impacted on the financial outturn figures for the leisure partnership agreement. At the 
close of the contract year, there was £261,005 of the Covid support available. This sum 
has been carried forward to 2021/22 to continue to provide support for the operator 
whilst the business recovers from the impact of Covid.  

In the opinion of the Client team, the operation of the venues has been broadly within 
the acceptable parameters of the contract. 

A sub-group of three councillors volunteered to represent the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Scrutiny sub-group) to consider the FL Annual Report in detail. Their 
views are summarised below. 

The Scrutiny sub-group were broadly happy with the day-to-day operation of the 
facilities and by the level of customer compliments received. They expressed 
reservations over the lack of context and detail around many of the figures that were 
being presented and over the customer feedback section. The sub-group requested 
Freedom Leisure to undertake a more detailed analysis of the reasons for complaints 
going forward. 

The minutes of the Annual Report presentation that took place via Microsoft Teams on 
23 August are included in Appendix 2.  

Suggested items for Overview and Scrutiny to consider 

That the committee considers and comments on:-  

(1) the performance of FL in relation to the operation of G
[...]
g (NNDR and NLRF) and through the Government 
furlough scheme.) The management fee payment to the Council was also waived 
during the period. 

  

Page 8

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

 
 

 
KPI – 
Key Financial 
‘LY’ = 2019/20 Spectrum Lido Ash Contract Notes 

Income (£)  
*combined LPA 
and catering 
income 

 
5,456,617 

 
(LY) 

10,987,480 
 
 

 
117,361 

 
(LY) 

489,103 
 
 

 
161,159 

 
(LY) 

401,234 
 

 
5,735,137 

 
(LY) 

11,877,817 
 

The Covid support that 
Freedom Leisure has 
received for the three 
leisure facilities has been 
declared under just 
Spectrum’s income, with 
the exception of the 
furlough payments which 
have been attributed across 
the three sites. 

Expenditure (£) 
*combined LPA 
and catering 
expenditure 

5,103,383 
 

(LY) 
9,748,303 

  

336,247 
 

(LY) 
605,665 

213,412 
 

(LY) 
346,442 

 

5,653,042 
 

(LY) 
10,700,410 

 

Inc. central support charges 
Exc. management fee & 
repayments 

Management fee & 
repayments* (£) 

30,645 
 

(LY) 
1,288,637 

 
 

51,450 
 

(LY) 
(108,337) 

 

0 
 

(LY) 
40,774 

 
 

82,095 
 

(LY) 
1,221,074 

The management fee 
payments to the Council 
were waived during the 
period as part of the Covid 
support. The figures for 
Spectrum and Lido for 
2020/21 represent debt 
repayments, e.g., SALIX 
schemes. 

Net contract 
surplus/ (deficit) 

322,589 
 

(LY) 
(49,460) 

(270,336) 
 

(LY) 
(8,225) 

(52,253) 
 

(LY) 
14,018 

 

(0) 
 

(LY) 
(43,667) 

The position for the 
individual facilities will have 
been distorted by 
Freedom’s treatment of the 
Covid support payments 
(as noted above under 
income). 

 

4.5 FL’s approach to the chart of accounts differs to the approach used within their 
bid calculations. As we are now in the tenth year of the contract, the financial bid 
figures are no longer therefore relevant for comparative purposes. 

  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 7



 

 
 

KPI –Key 
Operational  
LY = 2019/20 Spectrum Lido Ash Contract 

Bid or  
p
[...]
 of the remote Annual Report Presentation by Freedom Leisure.  

6.3 The presentation of the Annual Report took place on Monday 23 August 2021. 
The Freedom Leisure Managing Director, Ivan Horsfall Turner, delivered a 
presentation via Microsoft Teams to the Lead Councillor, Councillor James Steel, 
the sub-group (Councillors Booth, Potter and Manning), and the Leisure Client 
Team.  

6.4 The sub-group considered the contents of the report and the infographic 
presentation that was presented to them. A number of the questions and 
comments related to customer feedback, attendance figures, membership 
figures, staffing arrangements and morale, with particular emphasis on the lack of 
context around some of the information which made the review of the 
performance for the period difficult. The minutes of the Annual Report 
Presentation can be found at Appendix 2. 

6.5 In summary, the Scrutiny sub-group; 

 Were broadly happy with the day-to-day operation of the facilities and by 
the level of customer compliments received but noted that the majority of 
these were received during August 

 expressed reservations over the lack of context and detail around many 
of the figures that were being presented, i.e., comparable figures and 
explanatory narrative 

 expressed reservations over the customer feedback section and asked 
questions in efforts to obtain further clarification over the nature of 
complaints and reasons for these. The sub-group requested Freedom 
Leisure to undertake a more detailed analysis of the reasons for 
complaints. 

7. Financial Implications 

7.1 Due to the level of closures and staff on furlough, it is difficult to draw a useful 
comparison with previous years or intended performance.  

7.2 The declared position at the end of the financial year for the contract was a nil 
surplus/deficit position due to the various pandemic financial support measures 
offered by the Council and the government. Detailed financial statements are 
shown at app
[...]
f the SLR Audit 

4.1 The SLR Audit’s conclusions and recommendations are as follows: 

 The D1 calculation submitted with the tender submissions was not considered 
in scoring of the submissions and it was not material in the eventual 
commissioning of the contractor. 

 The planning application process for the replacement crematorium dealt with 
the potential conflict of interest in accordance with LGA guidance, i.e., by 
referral to planning committee.  

Page 42

Agenda item number: 8



 

 
 

 The approach to requirements for air quality impact assessment to support the 
planning application accorded with the NPPF, i.e., given the existing 
crematorium was an established land-use with an existing environmental 
permit, emissions to air would be dealt with through the pollution control 
regime. As such, in this case, a detailed review of flue height in terms of 
impacts on air quality (i.e., D1 calculation), was not required for consideration 
within the planning decision.  

 The Council’s Regulatory Services contracted a company to provide a 
technical review of the environmental permit variation application, given the 
Council were both the applicant and the regulator to address any potential 
conflict of interest. 

 The Council’s internal review describes the errors in the D1 calculations with 
regards to the building width input parameter, that were used to inform the 
planning and environmental permit variation submissions. The error is not 
disputed by the parties involved. The error, as described in the internal audit is 
a combination of misinterpretation of the D1 guidance and not verifying the 
correct dimensions from design drawings. 

 There is no detailed evidence, either within the internal audit, or presented by 
any parties for the purposes of this audit, demonstrating the technical review 
undertaken by a company, that led to the decision to issue the environmental 
permit Variation.  

 The complaints procedure response appeared slow, this is attributed by the 
Council to the Covid-19 pandemic with both Regulatory Services and Parks 
and Countryside who operate the crematorium significantly involved in the 
response.  

 It is recommended that measures or procedures are reviewed and where 
necessary improved, to allow Regulatory Services to satisfy themselves that 
work undertaken on their behalf has been undertaken in a comprehensive 
and technically robust manner, such as:  

- requiring evidence of the audit procedure, and documented audit trail; and 

- requiring contractors to have a quality assurance system certified to a 
recognised standard (e.g., ISO 9001). 

 
4.2  Officers concur with and support the above conclusions and recommendations. 
 

5.  Consultations 
 
5.1  SLR consulted with all parties involved in as part of the audit process. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1      There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 43

Agenda item number: 8



 

 
 

8.  Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
9.  Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
9.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

 
10. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 

 
10.1 These are detailed in the external audit. 
 
11.  Summary of Options 

 
11.1 The Committee are asked to note the reports which set out the findings of the 

audit carried out by SLR. The Committee are also invited to reflect upon the 
conclusions contained in the audit and if they agree with SLR, consider how best 
they may be taken forward. 
 

12.  Conclusion 
 
12. SLR’s conclusions are detailed in the audit and in Section 4 above. 
 
13.  Background Papers 
  

 Guildford Crematorium Development post project review report dated 2 March 
2021 Item 06 - Guildford Crematorium OSC Report for publication.pdf 
 

14.  Appendices 
 


[...]
h 2020, with responses provided in April 2020, after the submission of 

the DH/WC report to GBC. Timely responses to DH/MW concerns, according to GBC, were hampered by the GBC 

response to the Covid-19 pandemic with both RS and Parks and Countryside who operate crematorium 

significantly involved in the response.  

It is considered that during the complaint procedure, any responses to comments would have been better 

managed by someone within the Council that was not involved in preparing or commissioning the submitted 

documentation, given the conflict of interest issues and to avoid giving the impression of lack of transparency. 

PS should have been responsible in feeding through the responses to comments via the nominated 

representative. Following the meeting of the 2nd March, GBC acknowledges the shortcomings of the submitted 

technical work and implements clear steps in rectified the issue (i.e. increasing the stack to 9m).   

  

Page 54

Agenda item number: 8
Appendix 1



Guildford Borough Council 

Guildford Crematorium: Air Quality Assessment Audit 

SLR Ref No: 416.11419.00001 

October 2021 

 

 
Page 8 

 

 

 

 Conclusions  

In conclusion: 

• The D1 calculation submitted with the tender submissions was not considered in scoring of the 

submissions and it was not material in the eventual commissioning of FT. 

• The planning application process for the replacement crematorium dealt with the potential conflict of 

interest in accordance with LGA guidance, i.e. by referral to planning committee.  

• The approach to requirements for air quality impact assessment to support the planning application 

accorded with the NPPF, i.e. given the existing crematorium was an established land-use with an existing 

EP, emissions to air would be dealt with through the pollution control regime. As such, in this case, a 

detailed review of flue height in terms of impacts on air quality (i.e. D1 calculation), was not required for 

consideration withi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 November 2021 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Guida Esteves 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor George Potter 
 

* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
  Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor James Steel (Lead Councillor for Environment) was also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(i), Councillor Masuk Miah attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Angela Goodwin.   
 

OS39   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Chris Blow, Angela 
Goodwin, George Potter, and Will Salmon.  In addition, the Committee was informed of a 
substitution as detailed above.  [An apology for absence was subsequently received from 
Councillor Tony Rooth.]  
  

OS40   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  

OS41   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 October were 
agreed. 
  

OS42   RESPONSE TO COVID-19 – UPDATE  
The Director of Service Delivery gave a presentation on the current COVID-19 situation and 
the Council’s response, beginning with an update on local cases.  
  
The Director of Service Delivery advised the meeting that the COVID-19 infection rate in 
Surrey for the week ending 2 November was 418.6 per 100,000, higher than the national 
rate of 392.2 per 100,000.  The meeting was informed that the South East rate was 426.6 
per 100,000, while Guildford’s rate was 315.9 per 100,000.  The Director of Service Delivery 
added that Guildford’s rate had recently decreased to 288 per 100,000.  The Director of 
Service Delivery advised that in the previous week there had been 5,023 new cases in 
Surrey, of which 475 were in Guildford. The meeting was informed that as at 7 November 
there were 3,028 registered COVID-related deaths in Surrey, with 261 in Guildford.   
  
The Director of Service Delivery updated the Committee on two key COVID-19 issues: 
vaccination and testing; and track and trace.  The meeting was advised that while Guildford 
currently had the lowest rate of cases in the county, infection rates could change quickly and 
it was only a couple of weeks since Guildford was near the top.  The Director of Service 
Delivery indicated that cases were still mainly associated with schools and leisure facilities.  



 
 

He informed the Committee that information on third vaccination rates was currently only 
available at a national level and that up to 3 November the number of people who had 
received their third vaccination was 7,536,909.  The Committee was advised that local 
information on third vaccination levels would be included in Covid updates as soon as 
possible.   
  
The Director of Service Delivery indicated that the Council continued to support testing in the 
Borough through regular mobile testing units at Sutherland Memorial Park and lateral flow 
testing being arranged for Thursdays on the Rotunda.  
  
The Director of Service Delivery advised that Surrey County Council would monitor the effect 
of government guidelines requiring those entering a care home to be double vaccinated; he 
indicated that the impact was unknown but considered by Surrey County Council to be 
manageable. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Council continued to support track and trace, with 21 
face to face contact tracing cases completed in the past month, of which 13 cases were 
successfully contacted and resolved. 
  
In response to a question from a Committee member, the Senior Specialist Public Health 
confirmed that the Council had been supporting educational initiatives about the importance 
of vaccinations for young people.    
  

OS43   GUILDFORD AND WAVERLEY COLLABORATION – UPDATE  
The Chair advised the Committee that the Director of Resources was unable to attend the 
meeting and the update would be by the Director of Service Delivery. 
  
The Director of Service Delivery read an update provided by the Director of Resources.  He 
stated that on 6 July 2021, Full Council had agreed to collaborate with Waverley Borough 
Council and commenced the process of appointing a Joint Chief Executive.  The meeting 
was informed that Full Council received further reports on 28 July, 5 October, and 
1 November providing an update on the progress of the appointment and the costs and 
savings associated with appointing a Joint Chief Executive.  The Committee was reminded 
that Tom Horwood was appointed as the Joint Chief Executive by Council on 1 November.   
  
The meeting was informed that Council was in the process of finalising Mr Horwood’s 
employment contract and it was envisaged he would start his role and that the Managing 
Director, James Whiteman, would finish on 1 December 2021.  The Committee was advised 
that Mr Horwood had written a message to Councillors and staff and held initial informal one 
to one meetings with the Managing Director, Directors, and some Executive Councillors as 
part of an informal transition ahead of 1 December.   
  
The Director of Service Delivery advised the Committee that to facilitate the operation of a 
Joint Chief Executive various legal documents would be required.  He indicated that 
currently it had not been possible to develop a formal full intra-authority agreement, but the 
Council had drafted a data sharing agreement and a section 113 agreement under the Local 
Government Act 1972 to allow the two councils to enter into an agreement to place officers 
employed by the council at the disposal of each other subject to the terms of the agreement.  
The Committee was informed that the agreement had been drafted in line with the Heads of 
Terms agreed by Full Council on 28 July 2021.  The Director of Service Delivery stated that 
an intra authority agreement would be required once further services were added into the 
collaboration arrangement.  
  



 
 

In reply to a question, the Director of Service Delivery confirmed that an informal handover 
process had been underway for some time.  In response to a question about data sharing, 
the Director of Service Delivery indicated that operational data would not be shared.  The 
Lead Specialist – Legal and Council’s Monitoring Officer clarified the reasons for the formal 
change from a Managing Director to a Joint Chief Executive occurring on 1 December and 
stated that the data sharing agreement was GDPR compliant.    
  

OS44   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chair indicated that the item had been withdrawn because the portfolio responsibilities 
of the former Lead Councillor for Climate Change had been taken on by the Leader of the 
Council only a few days earlier.  The Chair indicated that the question session would be held 
at a subsequent meeting of the Committee. 
  

OS45   OPERATION OF LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2020-21  
Prior to introducing the report submitted to the Committee, the Lead Councillor for 
Environment apologised for mistakenly advising the Committee at its September meeting 
concerning the project timetable for Spectrum 2.0.  He indicated that in September he had 
stated that the results of surveys of Spectrum should be available in early or mid-2023 
[Minute OS29 refers], whereas the results would be available in the spring of 2022 and a 
report presented in the summer of 2022.   
  
In introducing the report submitted to the Committee, the Lead Councillor for Environment 
noted that Freedom Leisure had not provided all the information that would normally be 
included within the Annual Report.  He indicated that the scrutiny working group were 
broadly happy with the day-to-day operations of the leisure facilities, but had expressed 
some reservations over the lack of detail and context around some of the figures on 
customer feedback.  The Lead Councillor for Environment stated that the underspent Covid 
support funding was carried forward into 2021/22 while the business recovers to recover.  
He indicated that the Client team were broadly happy with the operations of the venues.  He 
concluded by thanking the scrutiny working group for their contribution. 
  
The Head of Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services indicated that he had nothing to add to 
the opening remarks from the Lead Councillor for Environment. 
  
In response to questions, the Head of Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services confirmed that 
for convenience the Covid support that Freedom Leisure had received for the three leisure 
facilities had been declared under Spectrum’s income, with the exception of the furlough 
payments which have been attributed across the three sites.   
  
In reply to a question about the conclusion within the report that the operation of the leisure 
venues had been broadly within the acceptable parameters of the contract, the Head of 
Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services suggested that the sites had previously been run in 
his opinion better by the Council.  He indicated that while operationally the facilities were well 
run, the asset management and the availability of investment funding were issues. 
  
The Head of Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services indicated that the Council was in the 
process of extending the ten-year contract with Greenwich Leisure Limited for a further two 
years.  He advised that, in conjunction with Waverley Borough Council, an evaluation of 
options for running leisure facilities across both boroughs was underway.  The Committee 
was informed that an initial, high-level report on options was being produced by an external 
consultant procured jointly by the Council and Waverley Borough Council.   
  
In reply to a question, the Head of Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services outlined to the 
meeting the customer feedback during 2020-21, indicating that an initial wave of 



 
 

compliments when facilities re-opened was then followed by a higher level of complaints per 
visitor than would normally be the case.  He indicated that the Covid restrictions made direct 
comparison to a typical year very difficult due to the unique circumstances. 
  
A member of the Committee asked for an update on the leisure venues for the period 
covered since the completion of the Annual Report.  In reply, the Head of Culture, Heritage 
and Leisure Services indicated that demand for swimming lessons was especially strong, 
exercise classes were in demand, but gym memberships were not at pre-Covid levels; he 
indicated this situation was typical of venues nationally. 
  
In reply to a question, the Head of Culture, Heritage and Leisure Services indicated that the 
number of staff at the Spectrum gym had reduced and customer engagement had lessened.   
  
RESOLVED:  That the list of Leisure Partnership Agreement objectives detailed at 
paragraph 3.4 of the report submitted to the Committee be noted. 
  

OS46   GUILDFORD CREMATORIUM AIR QUALITY AUDIT  
The Director of Service Delivery introduced the report submitted to the Committee.  He 
referred to the conclusions and recommendations of the audit by SLR Consulting Limited 
and mentioned three: that the D1 calculation submitted with the tender submissions was not 
considered in the scoring of the submissions and was not material in the eventual 
commissioning of the contractor; the apparent slowness of the complaints procedure that 
was attributed by the Council to the effects of the pandemic; and a requirement for an audit 
procedure and documented audit trail, with contractors required to have a quality assurance 
system certified to a recognised standard.  The Director of Service Delivery acknowledged 
delays in the complaints procedure prior to the pandemic and welcomed the advice for 
contractors to have a quality assurance system certified to ISO 9001.   
  
The Chair welcomed a member of the public, Mr Mark Westcott, who had registered to 
speak on the item and reminded Committee members that they had already received a copy 
of Mr Westcott’s statement the previous evening. 
  
Mr Westcott addressed the meeting, questioning the accuracy of the information provided to 
the Committee and the Council’s response to his requests for information about the 
calculation of the crematorium stack height.  He began by thanking the Director of Service 
Delivery for acknowledging that delays had occurred prior to the pandemic in responding to 
requests for information.  Next, Mr Westcott detailed the timeline for his requests for 
information since 2017, the responses received, the eventual resolution of the stack height 
issue in 2020, and the lack of criticism of the Council within the reports submitted to the 
Committee. 
  
The Chair thanked Mr Westcott.  In addition, the Vice-Chair of the Committee and the Chair 
both remarked on the email from a Council officer that Mr Westcott had provided to the 
Committee and offered their apologies.  A member of the Committee assured Mr Westcott of 
efforts by Councillors to promote openness and transparency within the Council and ensure 
mistakes were admitted and learnt from.   
  
The Director of Service Delivery expressed his gratitude to Mr Westcott and another member 
of the public, Mr Harvey, for their continued efforts to highlight an error with the stack height 
that required correction.   
  
In reply to a question from a Committee member about the redaction of company names 
within the report submitted to the Committee, the Lead Specialist – Legal and Council’s 



 
 

Monitoring Officer indicated that the Council did not have the consent of the companies to 
name them. 
  
RESOLVED:  (I) That the SLR audit at Appendix 1 of the report submitted to the Committee 
be noted. 
(II) That the recommendations within section 3 of the SLR audit at Appendix 1 of the report 
submitted to the Committee be endorsed. 
  

OS47   UPDATE ON PROJECT & PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT (PPM) GOVERNANCE  
With reference to presentation slides included within the Committee’s agenda, the Strategy 
and Communications Manager provide an update on changes to the Council’s governance 
of its project and programme management (PPM).  He began by summarising the PPM 
governance issues identified prior to the changes: including, the absence of mandates, stage 
gates, robust business cases, and an audit trail of decision-making, a want of standardised 
methodologies; and a lack of strategic context, direction, and consensus.  The Strategy and 
Communications Manager advised the Committee of the new processes and products 
introduced to improve PPM at the Council and the benefits desired.  In addition, the 
Committee was advised of the next steps to improve PPM, such as the mapping of capacity 
and resources towards the Council’s priorities, and the development and implementation of 
more transparent reporting arrangements. 
  
The Strategy and Communications Manager concluded his presentation by offering to 
provide further and more detailed explanations of the PPM products to Councillors in small 
workshops. 
  
In reply to a question from the Chair, the meeting was advised that the Lead Councillor 
responsible for the PPM changes was the Leader of the Councillor and Lead Councillor for 
Customer Service and that he had been unable to attend the meeting. 
  
A member of the Committee noted the merit in a simplified system to manage large numbers 
of projects and the importance of timely information, before requesting a briefing for 
Councillors on the details of the PPM changes.   
  
A member of the Committee welcomed the PPM changes and suggested that the 
improvements presented to the meeting appeared to be standard PPM.  She asked for 
information about the reporting tool the Council would be using and was advised that an 
evaluation of the various options had been undertaken.  The Strategy and Communications 
Manager suggested the value in a demonstration to Councillors of the chosen reporting 
system.  In response to a further question, the Strategy and Communications Manager 
indicated that the Enterprise Portfolio Management (EPM) system was being trialled in 
Corporate Programmes until March 2022 before it was applied to other programmes across 
the Council.  In reply to a Committee member, the Strategy and Communications Manager 
agreed the merit in organising drop-ins for Councillors to find out more about the EPM tools.   
  
A member of the Committee indicated the importance of project closure and post-project 
evaluation stages.  She alluded to the disadvantages of a person self-assessing their own 
project work and the need for the lessons learned report and the post-project evaluation to 
be written by someone unconnected to the project.   
  
RESOLVED:  (I)  That the Executive be requested to ensure that in relation to the closure 
and evaluation stages of Council projects the author of both the lessons learned report and 
the post-project evaluation be someone unconnected to the project. 
(II)  That further training and information on the Council’s project and programme 
management be organised for Councillors. 



 
 

  
  

OS48   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report containing the overview and scrutiny work programme 
for 2021-22.   
  
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer – Scrutiny undertook to circulate the notes of the Affordable Housing task and finish 
group to all Committee members.  In addition, the meeting was advised that unscheduled 
items, such as the Visitor and Tourism Strategy, would be progressed. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the overview and scrutiny work programme attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Committee be noted. 
 
The meeting finished at 8.13 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


